ITEM NO.30

## COURT NO.5 SECTION XVII SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 47150/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-01-2020 in LPA No. 430/2016 25-04-2024 in CR No. 46/2021 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

THE MANAGEMENT OF STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SURENDRA KUMAR ISHWAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.247469/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.247472/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.247471/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

WITH

Diary No(s). 48078/2024 (XVII)

( IA No.246330/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.246333/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.246327/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 04-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yashraj Deora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anshul Rai, AOR

Mr. S.K Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.

Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastav, Adv.

Mr. Ravilochan Daliparthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Mr. Yashraj Deora, learned Senior Counsel submits that the matters pertain to illegal occupation of official quarters by the respondent employees, well beyond their superannuation. In similar cases where the High Court ordered for deduction of

normal (not penal) rent from the employees, notice was issued.

Issue notice. Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No.33516/2024.

In the meantime, the operation of the impugned orders are stayed.

2

(DEEPAK JOSHI) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR