

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 41207/2024

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 25-04-2024 in CR No. 62/2021 18-12-2019 in LPA No. 431/2018 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIRENDRA PRATAP SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.252080/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.252078/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.252082/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.252077/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 50566/2024 (XVII)

IA No.255725/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.255730/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.255727/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 50652/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.256250/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.256252/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.256251/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 11-11-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yashraj Deora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.k Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. Ravilochan Daliparthi, Adv.
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastav, Adv.
Ms. Mallika Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR
Mr. Ajay Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Dev Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Heard Mr. Yashraj Deora, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s).
3. The counsel submits that similar matter(s) at the instance of Steel Authority of India pertaining to occupation of official quarter by superannuated employee(s) is pending in this Court.
4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Ashok Anand, learned counsel appears for respondent No.2 in Diary No. 50652 of 2024. Hence, formal notice to respondent No.2 need not be issued.
6. In the meantime, operation of the impugned order(s) is stayed.
7. Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 33516 of 2024.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR